such consolidating bank or trust company was acting at the time of such consolidation, and shall execute and perform each and every such trust or relation in the same manner as if the consolidated bank or trust company itself had assumed the trust or relation, including the obligations and liabilities connected therewith. And such consolidated bank or trust company shall be entitled to be appointed or to act as trustee or executor or other fiduciary to the same extent and with the same effect as would any bank or trust company party to such consolidation if prior thereto any bank or trust company party to such consolidation has been designated as trustee or any other fiduciary in any trust deed or other writing, or has been nominated as executor in any will.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1931.

No. 400, S.]

[Published July 1, 1931.

CHAPTER 396.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 151.02 of the statutes, relating to examinations by the state board of pharmacy.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 151.02 of the statutes is amended to read: (151.02) (2) (c) Provided, however, that exemption from the requirement of being a graduate in pharmacy in order to be examined for registered pharmacists shall be granted to persons who, before this section becomes effective, have been employed for at least one year in a retail pharmacy or drug store under a registered pharmacist, and who have registered as apprentices, or who register as apprentices within ninety days after this section becomes effective, and who file proofs satisfactory to the board of having acquired four years of pharmaceutical training and experience under the direction and supervision of a registered pharmacist, or to persons registered as assistant pharmacists prior to the time this section becomes effective, who file proofs satisfactory to the board of having acquired four years of pharmaceutical training and experience under the direction and supervision of a registered pharmacist; provided further, that all such persons prove that they have acquired the requisite fitness and knowledge by successfully passing an examination before the board within four years from the date on which this applicant is qualified to be examined. If they cannot or do not qualify by successfully passing an examination within said four years, they shall, in keeping with public welfare, be required thereafter to first become graduates of a recognized school, college or department of pharmacy of a university recognized by the board before again being permitted entrance to examination for registration as pharmacists. Provided, that any person who, prior to September 1, 1931, shall file proofs satisfactory to the board that he was employed for at least one year immediately prior to August 1, 1927, in a retail pharmacy or drug store under a registered pharmacist; that he failed to register as an apprentice as hereinbefore required, and that he has been continuously so employed from said time, shall be within the exemption of this section, but only so as to be eligible for the regular examination held by the board between September 1, 1931, and January 1, 1932.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1931.

No. 402, S.]

[Published July 1, 1931.

CHAPTER 397.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.31 of the statutes (as amended by chapter 46, Laws of 1931), relating to dip net fishing for rough fish in the waters of Kewaunee and Manitowoc counties.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.31 of the statutes (as amended by chapter 46, Laws of 1931) is amended to read: (29.31) (2) Dip nets not exceeding eight feet in diameter with meshes of not less than three inches may be used for taking, catching or killing rough fish at any time in any of the * * * streams (but not the lakes) of Kewaunee and Manitowoc counties except the Kewaunee river above the Sevk dam, the West Twin or Neshota river and its tributaries above the dam at Shoto, the East Twin or Mishicot river and its tributaries above the dam at Mishi-